Rule 2 47

Contact Details

You do not have to give any contact information 1n

House {0 contact you if there 15 a query on the form

The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress report

Form 2 24B

2.24B

Name of Company

A & C Reahsations Lirnited
(Formerly Aspen & Court Limited)

Company number

06476831

In the
High Court of Jusuce, Chancery Division,
Leeds District Registry

Court case number
121 of 2009

We

Richard Dixon Fleming
1 The Embankment
Newville St

Leeds

LSt 4DW

United Kingdom

Mark Granville Firmin
1 The Embankment
Neville St

Leeds

LS1 4DW

United Kingdom

Administrators of the above company attach a progress report for the period

from to
23 July 2010 11 October 2010
/
/
Signed
Joint Administrators
Dated 19 October 2010
David Bonner
the box opposte but 1f you do, it will help Compames KPMG LLP
St James' Square
The contact nformation that you give will be visible to Manchester
searchurs of the publec record M2 618
Unrted Kingdom Tel

FRIDAY

I

DX Number

DX 724620 Manchester 42

DX Exchange

22/1 0/2010

COMPANIES HOUSE

Compantes House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ

When yeu have compreted and signed this forn ple e send o 1o the Reistrar of Corrpanies at -

DX 33050 Cardiff




A & C Realisations Limited (formerly
Aspen & Court Limited) (in
Administration)

Report to Creditors pursuant
to Rule 2.47 of the
Insolvency (Amendment)
Rules 2003

KPMG LLP
19 October 2010

This report contains 14 Pages

rdf/spc/db

© 2010 KPMG LLP, a UK hmited haility partnershup, 15 2 subsidrary of KPMG Europe LLP and a member firm of the KPMG netw ork of
independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative, & Swiss enaty All rights reserved




icknsk

A & C Realisations Lunuted (formerly Aspen & Court Lunuted) (in Administration)
Report to Creditors pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2003
KPMG LLP

19 October 2010

Notice: About this Report

This Report has been prepared by Richard Dixon Fleming and Mark Granville Firmun, the
Joint Administrators of A & C Realisations Limited, solely to comply with their statutory
duty to report to creditors under the Insolvency Rules 19 86 on the progress of the
Adminmistration, and for no other purpose It 1s not suitable to be relied upon by any other
person, or for any other purpose, or 1 any other context

This Report has not been prepared i contemplation of 1t being used, and 1s not suitable to
be used, to inform any investment decision in relation to the debt of or any financial
mnterest in A & C Realisations Limited

Any estimated outcomes for creditors ncluded n this Report are illustrative only and
cannot be relied upon as guidance as to the actual outcomes for creditors

Any person that chooses to rely on this Report for any purpose, or it any context other
than under the Insolvency Rules 1986 does so at their own nisk To the fullest extent
permitted by law, the Jont Administrators do not assume any responsibility and will not
accept any lability 1n respect of this Report to any such person

Richard Dixon Fleming 15 authorised to act as an Insolvency Practitioner by the
Insolvency Practitioners Association Mark Granville Firmin 15 authorised to act as an
Insolvency Practitioner by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales

The Joint Administrators act as agents for A & C Realisations Limited and contract
without personal hability The appointments of the Joint Administrators are personal to
them and, to the fullest extent permitted by law, KPMG LLP does not assume any
responsibtlity and will not accept any liability 1o any person in respect of this Report or
the conduct of the Administration

See Notice about this Report




.d{.AI
A & C Realisations Linuted (formerly Aspen & Court Limited) (in Adnurnustration)
Report to Creditors pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2003
KPMG LLP

19 October 2010

Contents

1 Glossary 1

2 Other information required by Rule 247 of the
Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2003 2

3 Introduction 3

4 Progress of the Administration 3

Receipts and payments

51 Receipts 3
52  Payments 4
6 Creditors 4
61 Secured creditors 4
62  Preferential creditors 4
63 Unsecured creditors 5
7 Conclusion of the Administration 5
Appendices

! Jomt Administrators’ receipts and payments account from 23 July 201010 11
Qctober 2010

2 Jomnt Administrators’ abstract of receipts and payments account from 23 July
2010 to 11 October 2010

3 Jomt Admainistrators’ time costs, charge out rates and expenses

4 Jomt Administrators’ proposals

See Notice about this Report




s

A & C Realisations Linuted (formerly Aspen & Court Linuted} (in Administration)
Report to Creditors pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2003

Glossary

Joint Administrators

Admmstration

Addleshaw
Goddard/solicitors

Company

The Bank/secured creditor

The Court

See Notice about this Report

KPMG LLP
19 October 2010

Richard Dixon Fleming and Mark Granville Firmm of
KPMG LLP, t The Embankment, Neville Street, Leeds,
LS514DW

The Admunsstration Order granted by the High Court of
Justice, Chancery Division, Leeds District Registry in
respect of A & C Realisations Lamited dated 23 January
2009 Court case number 121 of 2009

Addleshaw Goddard LLP

A & C Realisations Limited (formerly Aspen & Court
Limited) (company registered number 06476831)

Royal Bank of Scotland Ple

High Court of Justice, Chancery Diwvision, Leeds District
Registry




A & C Realisations Lumtted (formerly Aspen & Court Linuted) (in Admunistration)}
Report to Creditors pursuant 1o Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2003
KPMG LLP

19 Octrober 2010

Other information required by Rule 2.47 of the
Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2003

Date of Incorporation 18 Fanuary 2008

Company number 06476831

Previous registered Greenwood House

office Albion Mills
Greengates
Bradford
BD109TQ

Present registered office 1 The Embankment
Neville Street
Leeds
LSi 4DW

Trading address Greenwood House
Albion Mills
Greengates
Bradford
BD109TQ

Directors Mr J A J Hanson
Mr N Roberts

Duirectors share capital n/a

See Notice about this Repon 2




51

A & C Realisattons Linuted (formerly Aspen & Court Linited) (in Adpunistrafion)
Report to Creditors pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2003
KPMG LLP

19 October 2010

Introduction

I write to provide my final report on the outcome of the Administratron 1n accordance
with Rules 2 47 and 2 110 of the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2003

The onginal proposals agreed by the creditors are attached at Appendix 4 In accordance
with Rule 2 110 the outcome of the Administration 15 detailed in this, my final report
There have been no notable amendments to, or deviations from, these proposals

Richard Dixon Fleming and Mark Granville Firmm were appomnted Joint Administrators
of the Company on 23 January 2009 The appointment was made by the directors of the
Company 1n accordance with paragraph 22 of Schedule Bl of the Act

Richard Dixon Fleming 1s authonsed to act as an Insolvency Practitioner by the
Insolvency Practitioners Association Mark Granville Firmin 1s authonised to act as an

Insolvency Practitioner by the Institute of Chartered Accountant in England and Wales

In accordance with Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule Bl of the Act the functions of the Joint
Administrators may be exercised by either or both of them

For your information, final abstract receipts and payments accounts for the period 23 July
2010to 11 October 2010 are attached at Appendix 2

Progress of the Administration

Since my last report, the Joint Administrators have agreed remuneration with the secured
creditor, drawn a final fee and concluded outstanding statutory and admmistrative
matters

Receipts and payments

A receipts and payments account for the period 23 July 2010 to 11 October 2010 1s
attached at Appendix 2

Receipts

Interest of £25 has been received on funds held during the period

See Nouce about thts Report 3




5.2
521

522

6.1

62

A & C Realisations Linuted (formerly Aspen & Court Linttted) (in Admunistration)
Report to Creditors pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2003
KPMGLLP

19 October 2010

Payments

Joint Administrators’ remuneration

The Joint Administrators” total time costs to date are £79,548 with disbursements of £98
having been incurred A fee of £40,036 has been drawn against these costs This entire
amount was drawn 1n the period

As there were no funds available to unsecured creditors, 1n accordance with Rule 2 106
(5A) of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended), the basis of the Joint Admimistrators’
fee has been agreed by the secured creditor

Time costs ncurred by the Joint Administrators’ in the period from 23 July 2010 to 11
October 2010 amount to £6,976 A full analysis of the Joint Admmnistrators’ time 1n the
period 1n accordance with the provisions of the Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 1s
attached at Appendix 3, along with applicable charge out rates A creditors’ guide to fees
can be found at http //www r3 org uk/uploads/sip/SIP9 v% April 2007(1) pdf, however.
if you are unable to access this guide and would like a copy please contact David Bonner
on 0161 838 4697

Since my previous report, we have been engaged n the following activities

¢ liaising with the Royal Bank of Scotland Plc 1n respect of their claim under the cross
guarantee, and

e statutory and administrative matters

Bank charges
Bank charges totalling £25 have been paid n the period

Creditors

Secured creditors

The Bank has a fixed and floating charge debenture over the Company Addleshaw
Goddard have reviewed the documentation and confirmed the validity of this security

Hanson Partners Limited, the Company’s parent, has indebtedness to the Bank of
£906.446 This indebtedness m Hanson Partners Limited 15 supported by a secured cross
guarantee n favour of the Bank over the assets and undertaling of the Company

As detailed in my previous report, the Bank debt will be extinguished from the realisation

of other assets over which they hold secunty Consequently no payment has been made to
the secured creditor

Preferential creditors

There are no preferential creditors

See Notice about this Report 4




63

A & C Reahsanons Linuted (formerly Aspen & Court Linuted) (in Administration)
Repore to Credutors pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2003
KPMG LLP

19 October 2010

Unsecured creditors

No funds are available to enable a distribution to the unsecured creditors

Conclusion of the Administration

The Joint Administrators’ proposals have been completed

As set out 1n their Proposals, the Joint Administrators are seeking the dissolution of the
Company pursuant to the provisions of paragraph 84 of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency
Act 1986 A copy of form 2 35B to this effect 1s enclosed

The Company will be formally dissolved three months after the date that form 2 35B 1s
registered at Companies House

Should you have any questions about this report, please contact David Bonner on 0161
838 4697

Yours faithfully

Richard Fleming
Jomnt Administrator

See Notice about this Repon 5




A & C Realisations Linuted (formerly Aspen & Court Limuted) (in Adnurnistration)
Report to Creditors pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency (Amendmeni) Rules 2003

KPMGLLP
19 October 2010
Appendix 1
Receipts and payments from 23 July 2010 to 11 October 2010
A & C Reahsations Limated (Formerh Aspen & Court Limited)
(In Admimstration)
Admimstrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payvments
Statement Fiomn 23/07/2010 Fiom 23-61/2009
of Affalis To [1210/2010 To 11/20/2010
ASSET REALISATIONS
Plant machinery and equupment NIL 40 000 09
XL 40 000 00
OTHER REALISATIONS
Banh 1utelest gross 2523 6092
Connibunon 1o reat hom Cneern oods NIL 39999 99
Contuibunon o othes costs by Greenwoud N 16 290 84
2523 635178
COST OF REALISATIONS
Admmstrators fees 10 0635 69 40 033 69
Irrecoverable VAT NIL o0
Rent NIL 39 999 90
Other propertv eapenses NIL 16 290 84
Bank charges 3523 2323
(0 060 92) 196 351 75)
(40 035 69) (0 00)
REPRESENTED BY
NIL

See Notice about this Report 6




Rana

A & C Realisations Linuted (formerly Aspen & Court Limited) (in Adnunistration)
Repart 1o Creditors pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2003

Appendix 2

Abstract of Receipts and Payments from 23 July 2010to 11

October 2010 Form 2.24

ABSTRACT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS - 23/07/2010 10 11/10/2010  Appendn to Form 2 24

A & C Roadrsations Lanvted (Farmereh Aspen & Court Limied) Page |
RECEIPTS £
Brought forward from previous Abstract (if Any) 141 887 34
Baok mierest gross 25123
t
* Delele as Carried forward 10 10491267
Jppropriate * continuation sheet / next abstroct
PAYMENTS £
Brought forward from previeus Absteact (0F Any ) 83175 |
e e
Adminstraters fies 40569
Bonk chaipes 2523
1]
i
1
+
¥
t
i
3
[
i !
i
T e e e e e e e = -
* Dt as | Cund furmand RN R ¥

approprizie L * continunnion shew / mest abstract

o The etogme ot payments naast seteraliy be added v/ 9 the ook of cach sher amd thie touds cammastl o utd o ong ~fate nt o wdes
wi roeit Doy saremathaie BORAC S0 A2 the giins R AN eprovel b el arsacrh, e ved B il B e sl oinndedt 9 G e was eeited

See Notice about thts Report

19 October 2010



A & C Realisanons Linuted (formerly Aspen & Court Limited) (in Admuiustration)
Report to Creditors pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2003

KPMG LLP
19 October 2010

Appendix 3 Joint Administrators' time costs, charge out rates and

expenses from 23 January 2010 to 22 July 2010

SWRE IO TP o 1y e ot u paag
W WOMREEISSE U1 01 A[1 WP PIIRY 101 31 ORI HEN) TNRIISILTIIPR [RIU3Y U1 P3 wopdid $TIS 10 107 S 138 31t 1o sisafeut it O papnpur
P PUR IUDILEB1ySE N o1 SPANP A PIICHN I VI [EUTIUAD PUB S BMPOpU WHLUTISSE S5 UO PIYI AL L n e )y

30y,
¥l T 8 L€ 6L Ny Wy 6Y 6.0 U J
Tt oLt STHOY SL6C 6y St up porad g
[ ST LS L i 60C [HU LY
AIUP G} 3080 JAINGH UWIIP 33y
44119 L 9LG Y T s 0 S8 6l iy ¥ 0t {} Bligsnal o)
1e t+T siBLE T s1 ol U0 ¢ 549 I 00U
DU il Ky EL* R el [T} i o O ] LUCTCYRY ARRETY
b 0t CLPSIC Y040 mo Ry e 00 sIpu Ol g0 by
sdonpaey
1297 s LbF + i) 0l [ Ry oC b
L1962 Os bt ol ns 0 210 L
00 S0k Uy xHt L1 (LR} o0
D0 s 9 R3S L]} ()] o
a0 LHY B KHD o TULEN™ (LM 30)
ry 0L sTne sC € LAY n AT
M A sEo sty PNy 10 4 EWIARE N ST ()
81 €Y¢ DRt Or r i oR | SMUPLEE] Y G O e
0 <0 s ChT (%1 ng AL R ATy T
00 %1 LR (LN} woe Buuangser reraan
0o s9c (s SR IR (1] it stumuAry Y sdiry g
(0 S0F [LTRY M o wil SAUNLIGAT) P g0 i v
g § AaTERSUnIIpY
Uisnay
F any 3 ) sdnog|
Iy ring, jang, Turdilng PRTRTLTUUT) A TR T - TN P INIAEIIUY IR apwd G sy surg patupipmney

IR LR RIS AT :.:.__nu.:_c.u FIAY

BIAILIIL 93 OL/LOAT pouad Runaadoy

See Notice about this Report




iciar

A & C Realisations Linuted (formerly Aspen & Court Limited) (in Admunistration)
Report to Creditors pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2003

KPMG LLP
18 Ocrover 2010

Expenses

Bordereau

98 00

98 00

Charge out rates

Partner

Director

Senior Manager
Manager

Senior Administrator
Administrator
Support

Hourly rate from

1 Aprd 2009 to 30
September 2010
£

515
440
405
320
225
165
105

1 Octobrer 2010

£
535
460
425
345
240
175
110

See Notice about this Report




A & C Realisatrons Limuted (formerly Aspen & Court Limited) (in Admunistration)
Report to Creditors pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2003
KPMGLLP

19 October 2010

Appendix 4

Joint Administrators® proposals

The Joint Adrmumstrators have concluded that the first prescribed objective under Rule
3(1)(a), to rescue the Company (legal entity) as a going concern, was not achievable

Consequently the Joint Administrators have performed their functions in relation to the
Company with the objective set out in Paragraph 3(1)(b), achieving a better result for the
Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company were wound up

The Joint Administrators propose the following resolutions 1 and 2
RESOLUTION (1}:

e to continue to do all such things reasonably expedient and generally exercise all therr
powers as contamed in Schedule 1 to the Act as Joint Admunistrators as they, n their
discretion, consider desirable m order to maximise Realisations from the assets of the
Company,

* to seek an extension to the Admimstration period 1f deemed necessary by the Jomnt
Administrators pursuant to paragraph 76 of schedule Bl to the Act,0

¢ to seek If appropriate, permission of the Court to make a distnibution to unsecured
creditors of the Company pursuant to paragraph 65 of Schedule Bl to the Act,

* when 1t 1s considered that no further distributions to creditors will be made and that
the Joint Administrators have concluded their duties, to take the necessary steps to
move the Company from Administration to Dissolution, pursuant to paragraph 84 of
Schedule Bl to the Act If the Joint Administrators consider that a distribution will
be made to unsecured creditors of the Company, to take the necessary steps to move
the Company into Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation pursuant to paragraph 83 of
Schedule B! to the Act,

+ 1f Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation 15 deemed appropriate, the Joint Administrators
will seek the appointment of Richard Dixon Fleming and Mark Granville Firmin as
Joint Liquidators of A & C Realisations Limited, without any further recourse to
creditors In accordance with paragraph 83(7) of Schedule B! to the Act and Rule
2 117(3) of the Insolvency Rules 1986, creditors may nominate a different person as
the proposed hiquidator, provided that the nomnation 1s made after the 1ecempt of the
proposals and before the proposals are approved,

» 1f one of the critena set out in paragraph 79(2) of schedule B1 to the Act apply to the
Company, to make an application to court {o end the Admnustietion and, 1f deemed
appropriate, to petition the court for the winding up of the Company If appropriate,
the Joint Administrators will, at the same time, apply to be appointed as Joint
Liquidators under Section 140(1) of the Act, and the Joint Admimistrators will seek a
resolution from creditors to be discharged from hability 14 days after the cessation of
their appointment, 1n respect of any action of The Joint Admunstrators pursuant to
paragraph 98(1) of Schedule B1 to the Act,

See Nouce about this Report 10




Rana

A & C Realtsations Linuted (formerly Aspen & Court Limited) (in Adnunistration)
Report to Creditors pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2003
KPMG LLP

19 Cciober 2010

e 1n the event that Richard Dixon Fleming and Mark Granville Firmin are appoimnted
Joint Ligmdators then they will be allowed to act yointly and severally, and

s the Jomt Admimstrators will be discharged from liability under paragraph 98 of
schedule B1 to the Act immediately upon their appeintment as Joint Admanistrators
ceasing to have effect '

RESOLUTION (2):
In relation to Joint Administrators’ fees

¢ that in the event that no creditors” commuittee 1s formed, the Joint Administrators will
be authonised to draw fees on account from the assets of the Company from time to
time during the period of administration based on time property spent at KPMG LLP
time rates Also, the Joint Administrators will be authorised to draw disbursements
from time to time, and

¢ that the costs of KPMG LLP in respect of HSE (Health, Safety & Environment),
Pension, Tax and VAT advice provided to the Joint Admimistrators be based upon
tume costs and shall be paid out of the assets of the Company

See Notice about this Report 1




